

ANNEX 13-A CENTRAL ENTITIES

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

Goods (specified in Annex 13-D)	<i>Threshold: SDR 130,000</i>
Services (specified in Annex 13-E)	<i>Threshold: SDR 130,000</i>
Construction (specified in Annex 13-F)	<i>Threshold: SDR 5,000,000</i>

Subsidiaries and affiliates of the following contracting entities are excluded unless included in this Annex.

Turkish Grand National Assembly¹¹
Presidency of the Republic of Turkey
Prime Ministry
Constitutional Court⁴
Supreme Court
Presidency of the Council of State
High Council of Judges and Public Prosecutors
Turkish Court of Accounts
Ministry of Justice
Ministry of Foreign Affairs⁸
Ministry of Finance⁵
Ministry of National Education^{3 7}
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Transport, Maritime Affairs and Communications³
Ministry of Labour and Social Security
Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources
Ministry of Culture and Tourism
Ministry of Family and Social Policies
Ministry for European Union Affairs¹⁰
Ministry of Science, Industry and Technology
Ministry of Environment and Urbanization
Ministry of Economy
Ministry of Youth and Sports²
Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock
Ministry of Customs and Trade⁶
Ministry of Development⁹
Ministry of Forestry and Water Works
Presidency of Religious Affairs
Undersecretariat of Treasury
State Personnel Department
Turkish Statistical Institute
Revenue Administration
Directorate General of Land Registry and Cadastre
Directorate General of Meteorological Service
Directorate General of Press and Information

Turkish Public Health Association
Turkish Public Hospitals Authority

Notes to Annex 13-A:

1. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.
2. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods and services* by Ministry of Youth and Sport relating to international youth events.
3. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods, services and construction services to be performed until the end of 2015 by the Ministry of National Education and Ministry of Transportation, Maritime Affairs and Communication within the scope of Increasing Educational Opportunities and Improving Technology Action Project (FATİH).
4. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods and services* related to establishment anniversary events made by the Constitutional Court.
5. This Agreement does not cover procurement of services* from valuation companies within the scope of sales, renting of or granting limited property right on immovables of the State made by Ministry of Finance.
6. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods and services* made by the Ministry of Customs and Trade in order to preserve, store, load, unload, transport, dispose and conduct similar activities related to any kind of goods, pack animals and vehicles, excluding smuggled fuel, which are seized and detained.
7. This Agreement does not apply to transactions relating to services, research, project, undertaking, finance and construction process related to construction services between the Ministry of National Education and another public authority or institution such as the Housing Development Administration of Turkey.
8. This Agreement does not cover procurements by Ministry of Foreign Affairs to be done for (i) urgent needs of new foreign diplomatic missions at the stage of their establishment; (ii) unforeseeable international meetings for which there is no sufficient time for preparation; (iii) promotional activities carried out abroad; and (iv) procurement related to Cyprus.
9. This Agreement does not cover procurement by Ministry of Development for multilateral international meetings within the framework of Standing Committee for Economic and Commercial Cooperation of the Organization of Islamic Cooperation.

10. This Agreement does not cover procurement by Ministry for European Union Affairs for unforeseeable activities for which there is no sufficient time for preparation within the framework of “European Union Communication Strategy”.

Exemptions which are not adopted by the Turkish Grand National Assembly yet but will possibly be adopted in near future:

11. This Agreement does not cover procurement of services* which requires expertise in order to designate “Coat of Arms” of the Republic of Turkey made by Turkish Grand National Assembly.

* Other than construction services

PART II – SINGAPORE’S COMMITMENTS

Goods (specified in Annex 13-D)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 50,000
Services (specified in Annex 13-E)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 50,000
Construction (specified in Annex 13-F)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 5,000,000

List of Entities:

Auditor-General’s Office
 Attorney-General’s Chambers
 Cabinet Office
 Istanaⁱ
 Judicature
 Ministry of Communications and Information
 Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth
 Ministry of Education
 Ministry of Environment and Water Resources
 Ministry of Finance
 Ministry of Foreign Affairs
 Ministry of Health
 Ministry of Home Affairs
 Ministry of Manpower
 Ministry of Law
 Ministry of National Development
 Ministry of Social and Family Development
 Ministry of Trade and Industry
 Ministry of Transport
 Parliament
 Presidential Councils
 Prime Minister’s Office
 Public Service Commission
 Ministry of Defence

ⁱ President’s Office

This Agreement will generally apply to purchases by the Singapore Ministry of Defence of the following FSC categories (others being excluded) subject to the Government of Singapore's determinations under the provision of paragraph 1 of Article 13.3 (Security and General Exceptions).

FSC Description

22	Railway Equipment
23	Ground Effect Vehicles, Motor Vehicles, Trailers and Cycles
24	Tractors
25	Vehicular Equipment Components
26	Tires and Tubes
29	Engine Accessories
30	Mechanical Power Transmission Equipment
31	Bearings
32	Woodworking Machinery and Equipment
34	Metalworking Machinery
35	Service and Trade Equipment
36	Special Industry Machinery
37	Agricultural Machinery and Equipment
38	Construction, Mining, Excavating and Highway Maintenance Equipment
39	Materials Handling Equipment
40	Rope, Cable, Chain and Fittings
41	Refrigeration, Air Conditioning and Air Circulating Equipment
42	Fire Fighting, Rescue and Safety Equipment
43	Pumps and Compressors
44	Furnace, Steam Plant and Drying Equipment
45	Plumbing, Heating and Sanitation Equipment
46	Water Purification and Sewage Treatment Equipment
47	Pipe, Tubing, Hose and Fittings
48	Valves
51	Handtools
52	Measuring Tools
53	Hardware and Abrasives
54	Prefabricated Structures and Scaffolding
55	Lumber, Millwork, Plywood and Veneer
56	Construction and Building Materials
61	Electric Wire, and Power and Distribution Equipment
62	Lighting, Fixtures and Lamps
63	Alarm, Signal and Security Detection Systems
65	Medical, Dental and Veterinary Equipment and Supplies
67	Photographic Equipment
68	Chemicals and Chemical Products
69	Training Aids and Devices
70	General Purpose Automatic Data Processing Equipment, Software, Supplies and Support Equipment

71	Furniture
72	Household and Commercial Furnishings and Appliances
73	Food Preparation and Serving Equipment
74	Office Machines, Text Processing Systems and Visible Record Equipment
75	Office Supplies and Devices
76	Books, Maps and other Publications
77	Musical Instruments, Phonographs and Home-Type Radios
78	Recreational and Athletic Equipment
79	Cleaning Equipment and Supplies
80	Brushes, Paints, Sealers and Adhesives
81	Containers, Packaging and Packing Supplies
83	Textiles, Leather, Furs, Apparel and Shoe Findings, Tents and Flags
84	Clothing, Individual Equipment, and Insignia
85	Toiletries
87	Agricultural Supplies
88	Live Animals
89	Subsistence
91	Fuels, Lubricants, Oils and Waxes
93	Non-metallic Fabricated Materials
94	Non-metallic Crude Materials
95	Metal Bars, Sheets and Shapes
96	Ores, Minerals, and their Primary Products
99	Miscellaneous

Notes to Annex 13-A:

1. The Agreement shall not apply to any procurement in respect of:
 - (a) construction contracts for chanceries abroad and headquarters buildings made by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs; and
 - (b) contracts made by the Internal Security Department, Criminal Investigation Department, Security Branch and Central Narcotics Bureau of the Ministry of Home Affairs as well as procurement that have security considerations made by the Ministry.
2. The Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.

**ANNEX 13-B
SUB-CENTRAL ENTITIES**

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

Goods (specified in Annex 13-D)	<i>Threshold: SDR 200,000</i>
Services (specified in Annex 13-E)	<i>Threshold: SDR 200,000</i>
Construction (specified in Annex 13-F)	<i>Threshold: SDR 5,000,000</i>

Subsidiaries and affiliates of the following contracting entities are excluded unless included in this Annex

Adana Metropolitan Municipality
Ankara Metropolitan Municipality²
Antalya Metropolitan Municipality
Aydın Metropolitan Municipality
Balıkesir Metropolitan Municipality
Bursa Metropolitan Municipality
Denizli Metropolitan Municipality
Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality
Erzurum Metropolitan Municipality
Eskişehir Metropolitan Municipality
Gaziantep Metropolitan Municipality
Hatay Metropolitan Municipality
İstanbul Metropolitan Municipality
İzmir Metropolitan Municipality
Kahramanmaraş Metropolitan Municipality
Kayseri Metropolitan Municipality
Kocaeli Metropolitan Municipality
Konya Metropolitan Municipality
Malatya Metropolitan Municipality
Manisa Metropolitan Municipality
Mardin Metropolitan Municipality
Mersin Metropolitan Municipality
Muğla Metropolitan Municipality
Ordu Metropolitan Municipality
Sakarya Metropolitan Municipality
Samsun Metropolitan Municipality
Şanlıurfa Metropolitan Municipality
Tekirdağ Metropolitan Municipality
Trabzon Metropolitan Municipality
Van Metropolitan Municipality

Notes to Annex 13-B:

1. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.

2. This Agreement does not cover procurement of consultancy and inspection services within the scope of “North Ankara Entrance Urban Transformation Project” made by Ankara Metropolitan Municipality.

PART II – SINGAPORE’S COMMITMENTS

Non-applicable for Singapore (Singapore does not have any Sub-central Governments).

**ANNEX 13-C
OTHER ENTITIES**

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

Goods (specified in Annex 13-D)	<i>Threshold: SDR 400,000</i>
Services (specified in Annex 13-E)	<i>Threshold: SDR 400,000</i>
Construction (specified in Annex 13-F)	<i>Threshold: SDR 5,000,000</i>

Subsidiaries and affiliates of the following contracting entities are excluded unless included in this Annex

Council of Higher Education
Presidency of Measurement, Selection and Placement Center³
İstanbul University
İstanbul Technical University
Ankara University
Karadeniz Technical University
Ege University
Atatürk University
Middle East Technical University
Hacettepe University
Boğaziçi University
Dicle University
Çukurova University
Anadolu University
Cumhuriyet University
İnönü University
Fırat University
Ondokuz Mayıs University
Selçuk University
Uludağ University
Erciyes University
Akdeniz University
Dokuz Eylül University
Gazi University
Marmara University
Mimar Sinan Fine Arts University
Trakya University
Yıldız Technical University
Yüzüncü Yıl University
Gaziantep University
Abant İzzet Baysal University
Adnan Menderes University
Afyon Kocatepe University
Balıkesir University
Celal Bayar University

Çanakkale Onsekiz Mart University
Dumlupınar University
Gaziosmanpaşa University
Gebze Technical University
Harran University
İzmir Institute of Technology
Kafkas University
Kahramanmaraş Sütçü İmam University
Kırıkkale University
Kocaeli University
Mersin University
Muğla Sıtkı Koçman University
Mustafa Kemal University
Niğde University
Pamukkale University
Sakarya University
Süleyman Demirel University
Bülent Ecevit University
Eskişehir Osmangazi University
Galatasaray University
Ahi Evran University
Kastamonu University
Düzce University
Mehmet Akif Ersoy University
Uşak University
Recep Tayyip Erdoğan University
Namık Kemal University
Erzincan University
Aksaray University
Giresun University
Hitit University
Bozok University
Adıyaman University
Ordu University
Amasya University
Karamanoğlu Mehmetbey University
Ağrı Dağı University
Sinop University
Siirt University
Nevşehir Hacı Bektaş Veli University
Karabük University
Kilis 7 Aralık University
Çankırı Karatekin University
Artvin Çoruh University
Bilecik Şeyh Edebali University
Bitlis Eren University
Kırklareli University

Osmaniye Korkut Ata University
Bingöl University
Muş Alparslan University
Mardin Artuklu University
Batman University
Ardahan University
Bartın University
Bayburt University
Gümüşhane University
Hakkari University
Iğdır University
Şırnak University
Tunceli University
Yalova University
Turkish-German University
Yıldırım Beyazıt University
Bursa Technical University
İstanbul Civilization University
İzmir Kâtip Çelebi University
Necmettin Erbakan University
Abdullah Gül University
Erzurum Technical University
Adana University of Science and Technology
Social Sciences University of Ankara
Atatürk Supreme Council for Culture, Language and History
Atatürk Research Centre
Atatürk Cultural Centre
Turkish Language Institute
Turkish Historical Society⁸
Public Administration Institute for Turkey and the Middle-East
The Scientific and Technical Research Council of Turkey
Turkish Academy of Sciences
Turkish Justice Academy
Directorate General of Credit and Dormitories Agency
Directorate General of Highways
Directorate General of Youth and Sports²
Directorate General of State Theatres
Directorate General of State Opera and Ballet
Directorate General of Forestry
Directorate General of Foundations⁶
Directorate General of Health for Borders and Coastal Areas of Turkey
Directorate General of Mineral Research and Exploration
Directorate General of Civil Aviation
Turkish Accreditation Agency
Turkish Standards Institution
Turkish Patent Institute
National Boron Research Institute

Turkish Atomic Energy Authority
Presidency of Development and Support of Small and Medium Size Enterprises
Administration
The Ombudsman Institution
Vocational Proficiency Institution
Presidency of Manuscript Works Agency
Directorate General of State Hydraulic Works
Turkish Water Institute
Turkish Drug and Medical Device Institution
Turkish Health Institutions Presidency
Radio and Television Supreme Council
Capital Markets Board
Banking Regulation and Supervision Agency⁷
Energy Market Regulation Board
Public Procurement Authority
Turkish Competition Authority
Tobacco, Tobacco Products and Alcoholic Beverages Market Regulation Authority
Public Oversight, Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority
Social Security Institution⁵
Directorate General of Turkish Labour Authority

Notes to Annex 13-C:

1. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.
2. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods and services* by Directorate General of Youth and Sports relating to national and international sports events.
3. This Agreement does not cover procurement of goods and services* relating to the examination, measurement, evaluation and placement services* by the Presidency of Measurement, Selection and Placement Center.
4. This Agreement does not cover procurement made by “Research Organizations” established under the higher education institutions.
5. This Agreement does not cover procurement made by Social Security Institution for data preparation and control transaction services related to determining the housing acquisition support amounts and right holders and procurement of works related to service buildings from public institutions, entities and affiliates.
6. This agreement does not cover procurement made by Directorate General of Foundations for consultancy and legal opinion services.
7. This Agreement does not cover procurement of services* made by Banking Regulation and Supervision Agency for temporary tasks requiring expertise.

Exemption which is not adopted by the Turkish Grand National Assembly yet but will possibly be adopted in near future:

8. This Agreement does not cover procurement made by Turkish Historical Society for the studies on recent era history.

* Other than construction services

PART II – SINGAPORE’S COMMITMENTS

Goods (specified in Annex 13-D)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 400,000
Services (specified in Annex 13-E)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 400,000
Construction (specified in Annex 13-F)	<i>Threshold:</i> SDR 5,000,000

List of Entities:

Accounting and Corporate Regulating Authority
 Agency for Science, Technology and Research
 Agri-Food & Veterinary Authority
 Board of Architects
 Building and Construction Authority
 Casino Regulatory Authority
 Central Provident Fund Board
 Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore
 Civil Service College
 Competition Commission of Singapore
 Council for Estate Agents
 Council for Private Education
 Economic Development Board
 Energy Market Authority
 Health Promotion Board
 Health Sciences Authority
 Hotels Licensing Board
 Housing and Development Board
 Info–communications Development Authority of Singapore
 Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore
 Institute of Southeast Asian Studies
 Institute of Technical Education
 International Enterprise Singapore
 Intellectual Property Office of Singapore
 Land Transport Authority of Singapore
 Jurong Town Corporation
 Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
 Media Development Authority
 Monetary Authority of Singapore
 Nanyang Technological University

Nanyang Polytechnic
National Arts Council
National Environment Agency
National Heritage Board
National Library Board
National Parks Board
National University of Singapore
Ngee Ann Polytechnic
Preservation of Monuments Board
Professional Engineers Board
Public Transport Council
Republic Polytechnic
Science Centre Board
Sentosa Development Corporation
Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises
Singapore Examinations and Assessment Board²
Singapore Land Authority
Singapore Nursing Board
Singapore Polytechnic
Singapore Tourism Board
Singapore Workforce Development Agency
Sport Singapore
Standards, Productivity and Innovation Board
Temasek Polytechnic
Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board
Urban Redevelopment Authority

Notes to Annex 13-C:

1. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.
2. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement in respect of contracts made by the Singapore Examinations and Assessment Board relating to national examinations.

**ANNEX 13-D
GOODS**

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

This Agreement covers the procurement of all goods procured by the entities listed in Annexes 13-A to 13-C, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

PART II – SINGAPORE’S COMMITMENTS

This Chapter will apply to the procurement of all goods procured by the entities listed in Annexes 13-A to 13-C, unless otherwise specified in the Agreement.

ANNEX 13-E SERVICES

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

<i>Subject</i>	<i>CPC Reference No.</i>
Maintenance and repair services	6112, 6122, 633, 886
Land transport services, including armoured car services, and courier services, except transport of mail	712 (except 71235), 7512, 87304
Telecommunications services	752
Computer and related services	84
Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services	862
Market research and public opinion polling services	864
Management consulting services and related services	865, 866*
Architectural services; engineering services and integrated engineering services, landscape architectural services, related scientific and technical consulting services; technical testing and analysis services	8671, 8672, 8673, 86742, 8675, 8676
Advertising services	871
Building-cleaning services and property management services	874, 82201 to 82206
Publishing and printing services on a fee or contract basis	88442
Sewage and refuse disposal; sanitation and similar services	94

* Except arbitration and conciliation services.

Notes to Annex 13-E:

1. This Agreement does not cover services which entities have to procure from another entity pursuant to an exclusive right established by a published law, regulation or administrative provision.
2. Turkey's commitments regarding services shall be subject to any conditions, reservations or qualifications inscribed in the Schedule of Turkey pursuant to Chapter 7 (Cross-Border Trade in Services) and Chapter 12 (Investment) of this Agreement.

PART II – SINGAPORE'S COMMITMENTS

The following services as contained in document MTN.GNS/W/120 are offered (others being excluded):

<i>CPC</i>	<i>Description</i>
61	Sale, Maintenance and Repair Services of Motor Vehicles and Motorcycles
633	Repair Services of Personal and Household Goods
641-643	Hotels and Restaurants (incl. catering)
712	Other Land Transport Services
74710	Travel Agencies and Tour Operators
7472	Tourist Guide Services
7512	Courier Services
7523	Electronic Mail
7523	Voice Mail
7523	On-Line Information and Database Retrieval
7523	Electronic Data Interchange
81	Financial Services ^{3 4}
82	Real Estate Services ⁵
84	Computer and Related Services
862	Accounting, Auditing and Book-keeping Services
8671	Architectural Services
864	Market Research and Public Opinion Polling Services
865	Management Consulting Services
866	Services Related to Management Consulting
8672	Engineering Services
8673	Integrated Engineering Services
86742	Landscape Architectural Services
8675	Engineering Related Scientific and Technical Consulting Services
8676	Technical Testing and Analysis Services
871	Advertising Services
87201	Executive Search Services
87202	Placement Services of Office Support Personnel and Other Workers
87203	Supply Services of Office Support Personnel
874	Building-Cleaning Services
87905	Translation and Interpretation Services

88442	Publishing and Printing Services on a Fee or Contract Basis ⁶
924	Adult Education Services
932	Veterinary Services
94	Sewage and Refuse Disposal, Sanitation and other Environmental Protection Services
96112	Motion Picture or Video Tape Production Services
96113	Motion Picture or Video Tape Distribution Services
96121	Motion Picture Projection Services
96122	Video Tape Projection Services
9619	Other Entertainment Services
96311	Library Services
964	Sporting and other Recreational Services ⁷
-	Biotechnology Services
-	Exhibition Services ⁸
-	Commercial Market Research
-	Interior Design Services, Excluding Architecture
-	Professional, Advisory and Consulting Services Relating to Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Mining, Including Oilfield Services
-	Telecommunications Services ⁹
	Basic Telecommunication Services ¹⁰ , including resale (facilities-based and services-based):
	(a) Public Switched Services ¹¹ (local and international)
	(b) Leased Circuit Services (local and international)
	Mobile Services ¹² , including resale (facilities-based and services-based):
	(a) Public Mobile Data Service (PMDS)
	(b) Public Trunked Radio Service (PTRS)
	(c) Public Radio Paging Service (PRPS)
	(d) Public Cellular Mobile Telephone Service (PCMTS)

Notes to Annex 13-E:

1. The offer regarding services is subject to the limitations and conditions specified in Annex 7-A and the Appendices thereto (Singapore's Schedule of Non-Conforming Measures).
2. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.
3. Except asset management and other financial services procured by the Ministry of Finance and the Monetary Authority of Singapore for the purpose of managing official foreign reserves and other foreign assets of the Government of Singapore.
4. Except asset management and other financial services procured by the Central Provident Fund Board.
5. Includes only real estate consultancy services, auction and valuation services.

6. Except for the printing of Government legislation and gazette as well as question papers and other documents, specimens, materials or items relating to national examinations.
7. Except gambling and betting services.
8. Excluding Exhibition Services for museums and other facilities related to the functions of the National Heritage Board.
9. Telecommunication services exclude broadcasting services, which are services consisting of the uninterrupted chains of transmission by wired or wireless means required for the reception and/or display of aural and/or visual programme signals by all or part of the public.
10. Basic Telecommunication Services may be provided using satellite technology.
11. Includes voice, data and facsimile services.
12. Mobile Services may be provided using satellite technology.

ANNEX 13-F
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

Group	Class	Subclass	Title	Corresponding ISIC
SECTION 5			CONSTRUCTION WORK AND CONSTRUCTIONS: LAND	
DIVISION 51			CONSTRUCTION WORK	
511			Pre-erection work at construction sites	
	5111	51110	Site investigation work	4510
	5112	51120	Demolition work	4510
	5113	51130	Site formation and clearance work	4510
	5114	51140	Excavating and earthmoving work	4510
	5115	51150	Site preparation work for mining	4510
	5116	51160	Scaffolding work	4520
512			Construction work for buildings	
	5121	51210	For one- and two-dwelling buildings	4520
	5122	51220	For multi-dwelling buildings	4520
	5123	51230	For warehouses and industrial buildings	4520
	5124	51240	For commercial buildings	4520
	5125	51250	For public entertainment buildings	4520
	5126	51260	For hotel, restaurant and similar buildings	4520
	5127	51270	For educational buildings	4520
	5128	51280	For health buildings	4520
	5129	51290	For other buildings	4520

Group	Class	Subclass	Title	Corresponding ISIC
513			Construction work for civil engineering	
	5131	51310	For highways (except elevated highways), street, roads, railways and airfield runways	4520
	5132	51320	For bridges, elevated highways, tunnels and subways	4520
	5133	51330	For waterways, harbours, dams and other water works	4520
	5134	51340	For long distance pipelines, communication and power lines (cables)	4520
	5135	51350	For local pipelines and cables; ancillary works	4520
	5136	51360	For constructions for mining and manufacturing	4520
	5137		For constructions for sport and recreation	
		51371	For stadia and sports grounds	4520
		51372	For other sport and recreation installations (e.g. swimming pools, tennis courts, golf courses)	4520
	5139	51390	For engineering works n.e.c.	4520
514	5140	51400	Assembly and erection of prefabricated constructions	4520
515			Special trade construction work	
	5151	51510	Foundation work, including pile driving	4520
	5152	51520	Water well drilling	4520
	5153	51530	Roofing and water proofing	4520
	5154	51540	Concrete work	4520

Group	Class	Subclass	Title	Corresponding ISIC
516	5155	51550	Steel bending and erection (including welding)	4520
	5156	51560	Masonry work	4520
	5159	51590	Other special trade construction work	4520
			Installation work	
	5161	51610	Heating, ventilation and air conditioning work	4530
	5162	51620	Water plumbing and drain laying work	4530
	5163	51630	Gas fitting construction work	4530
	5164		Electrical work	
		51641	Electrical wiring and fitting work	4530
		51642	Fire alarm construction work	4530
		51643	Burglar alarm system construction work	4530
		51644	Residential antenna construction work	4530
		51649	Other electrical construction work	4530
	5165	51650	Insulation work (electrical wiring, water, heat, sound)	4530
	5166	51660	Fencing and railing construction work	4530
	5169		Other installation work	
		51691	Lift and escalator construction work	4530
		51699	Other installation work n.e.c.	4530
517			Building completion and finishing work	
	5171	51710	Glazing work and window glass installation work	4540
	5172	51720	Plastering work	4540
	5173	51730	Painting work	4540

Group	Class	Subclass	Title	Corresponding ISIC
	5174	51740	Floor and wall tiling work	4540
	5175	51750	Other floor laying, wall covering and wall papering work	4540
	5176	51760	Wood and metal joinery and carpentry work	4540
	5177	51770	Interior fitting decoration work	4540
	5178	51780	Ornamentation fitting work	4540
	5179	51790	Other building completion and finishing work	4540
518	5180	51800	Renting services related to equipment for construction or demolition of buildings or civil engineering works, with operator	4550

PART II – SINGAPORE’S COMMITMENTS

The following construction services in the sense of Division 51 of the Central Product Classification as contained in document MTN.GNS/W/120 are offered (others being excluded):

List of construction services offered:

<i>CPC</i>	<i>Description</i>
512	General construction work for buildings
513	General construction work for civil engineering
514, 516	Installation and assembly work
517	Building completion and finishing work
511, 515, 518	Others

Notes to Annex 13-F:

1. The offer regarding construction services is subject to the limitations and conditions specified in Annex 7-A and the Appendices thereto (Singapore’s Schedule of Non-Conforming Measures).
2. This Agreement shall not apply to any procurement made by a covered entity on behalf of a non-covered entity.

ANNEX 13-G
GENERAL NOTES AND DEROGATIONS

PART I – TURKEY’S COMMITMENTS

1. This Agreement does not cover:
 - (a) procurement of agricultural products made in furtherance of agricultural support programmes and human feeding programmes (e.g. food aid including urgent relief aid),
 - (b) procurement for the acquisition, development, production or co-production of programme material by broadcasters and contracts for broadcasting time,
 - (c) procurement of agriculture or livestock products, by procuring entities, directly from the producers or their partners, in order to process, utilize, improve or sell pursuant to the establishment purpose or regulations of such authorities and procurement of services* to be made from development cooperatives of forest villages and from villagers pursuant to Forest Law No. 6831,
 - (d) procurement of goods, services or construction services made by the branches of procuring entities in foreign countries; procurement of goods or services necessary for transport vehicles, which are required to be obtained from the existing place during their presence in foreign countries,
 - (e) procurement of goods and services* made by procuring entities; on the condition that these goods and services* are produced by themselves,
 - (i) from punishment execution institutions and the jail workhouse institutions affiliated to the Ministry of Justice;
 - (ii) from rest homes and orphanages affiliated to the Social Services and Child Care Institution;
 - (iii) from schools and centres involving production affiliated to the Ministry of Education,
 - (iv) from institutes and breeding stations affiliated to the Ministry of Agriculture and Village Affairs; and
 - (v) from the Printing House of the Prime Ministry
 - (f) procurement of goods and services which are described in the Main Status of the General Directorate of State Supply Office,

- (g) procurement of freight, passenger and port services from the Republic of Turkey General Directorate of State Railways,
- (h) procurement of fuel and transportation from the General Directorate of Liquidation Works Revolving Fund Administrations
- (i) procurement of goods, services*, and consultancy services from the Scientific and Technological Research Council of Turkey within the scope of research and development activities,
- (j) procurement of meat and meat products from the General Directorate of Meat and Milk Agency,
- (k) procurement of monoblock wheels and wheel sets used in vehicles that tow or are towed on rail from the General Directorate of the Machinery and Chemical Industry Agency,
- (l) procurement of goods and services* necessary for research and development projects executed and supported by national research and development institutions and procurement of any kind of research and development services excluding those where procuring entities meet the whole financing and exploit the outputs only in executing their own activities
- (m) procurement of services by procuring entities with a view to provide diagnosis and cure for the persons entitled pursuant to their special legislation and procurement of drugs and medical supplies with prescription during outpatient treatment by persons whose treatments are undertaken by their authorities, procurement of goods and services intended for diagnosis and treatment between procuring entities providing health services from each other.
- (n) procurement for building survey, restoration, restitution and conservation projects of movable and immovable cultural heritage falling within the scope of the Protection of Cultural and Natural Heritage Law No. 2863, road rehabilitation and landscaping projects and their implementations; and also procurement of goods and services related to assessment, protection, transportation and excavation works of those projects,
- (o) procurement for drafting emergency response plans; procurement of services* and goods which are urgently needed, after an incident, in order to decontaminate the sea environment and to execute those plans within the scope of Law on Interference in Emergency of Sea Pollution by Reason of Petroleum and Detrimental and on Compensation of Damages,
- (p) procurement of goods and services* with regard to repair and restoration and landscaping of cultural assets of foundations,
- (q) procurement of goods and services* through agreements and contracts allowing guarantees in advance in order to ensure provision of urgent needs

that are likely to come up in cases such as defence, security and humanitarian aid issues which may arise from either international obligations or for national purposes, in a fast and effective manner,

- (r) procurement of goods and services* involving industrial participation/off-set implementation for the purposes of enabling innovation, indigenisation and technology transfer,
- (s) procurement of goods, services and construction services to be made in 2014 and 2015 within the scope of Group of 20 (G-20) Presidency the Republic of Turkey.
- (t) procurement of goods, services and construction services to be made by procuring entities for their activities in technology development zonesⁱⁱ
- (u) procurement related to “Issuance of Lease Certificates”, maintenance, repair, operation, construction and similar construction services and transactions of public assets subject to “Issuance of Lease Certificates” and transaction within the scope of State Domestic Debt, State Foreign Debt and cash management.
- (v) procurement goods, services and construction services in renovation areas within the scope of Law No. 5366 on renovation and restoration of historical and cultural buildings or places.
- (w) procurement financed by private accounts defined in the Law No. 5902 on the Organization and Duties of Disaster and Emergency Management Presidency.
- (x) procurement of consultancy services, software, research, map in all scales, etude, project, cadastre, expropriation, micro-zoning, risk management and prudence plan, plan making in all scales and development plan implementation construction services and transformation implementations within framework of protocols between procuring entities through joint service provision within the scope of the Law No. 6306 on the Transformation of Areas Under Disaster Risk.
- (y) procurement of goods and services* procurements performed by Ministry of Customs and Trade, Ministry of Finance, Energy Market Regulatory Authority within the scope of the Article 17 of the Law No. 5607 or regarding the fight against fuel smuggling.

ⁱⁱ Technology Development Zones: shall refer to a site where academic, economic and social structures become integrated or a technopark which has these characteristics, where, by benefiting from the opportunities of a particular university or higher technology institute or R&D centre or institute, companies using high/advanced technology or companies that aim at new technologies produce/develop technology or software, where the companies work to transform a technological invention into a commercial product, method or service, thus contributing to the development of the zone, which is in the premises or close to the same university, higher technological institute or the R&D centre or institute.

- (z) procurement of construction services from Housing Development Administration of Turkey made by procuring entities.
 - (aa) procurement of services* from Türksat Corporation made by procuring entities.
2. In the event that Turkey extends more favourable treatment to any third party or parties with regards to the Notes and Derogations in Turkey's Annexes, in any international agreement, or ceases to provide for these Notes and Derogations within its domestic regime after the entry into force of this Agreement, Turkey shall extend the same treatment to Singapore.

* Other than construction services

PART II – SINGAPORE'S COMMITMENTS

None.

**ANNEX 13-H
MEANS OF PUBLICATION**

PART I – FOR TURKEY

1. For paragraph 2(a) of Article 13.6 (Information on the Procurement System):

The Republic of Turkey Official Gazette

<http://www.resmigazete.gov.tr>

2. For paragraph 2(b) of Article 13.6 (Information on the Procurement System):

Electronic Public Procurement Platform

<https://ekap.kik.gov.tr>

PART II – FOR SINGAPORE

1. For paragraph 2(a) of Article 13.6 (Information on the Procurement System):

The Republic of Singapore Government Gazette

2. For paragraph 2(b) of Article 13.6 (Information on the Procurement System):

The Government Electronic Business portal (GeBIZ)

<http://www.gebiz.gov.sg/>

ANNEX 13-I

PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS

1. The Parties share an understanding that a public-private-partnership (hereinafter referred to as “PPP”) refers to a contractual arrangement between a procuring entity and a supplier to deliver a set of services, in which the supplier is granted a major role, in particular in that the risks generally borne by the public sector (such as operative or financial risk) are partially or fully transferred to the supplier.

Possible Types of PPP Arrangements

2. For the purpose of Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) and this Annex, PPP in particular include but are not limited to the following types of arrangements:
 - (a) Build-operate-transfer: any contractual arrangement the purpose of which is to provide for the construction or rehabilitation of physical infrastructures, buildings, facilities or other government-owned works and under which, as consideration for a supplier's execution of a contractual arrangement, a procuring entity grants to the supplier, for a specified period of time, temporary ownership or a right to control and operate, and demand payment for, the use of such works for the duration of the contract;
 - (b) Build-rent-own-transfer/ build-lease-operate contracts: where a private operator may rent or lease the asset after the transfer to the procuring entity;
 - (c) Design-Finance-Build-Operate contracts: where a private operator designs, builds, develops, operates and manages an asset, without a requirement to transfer the asset at the end of contract; or
 - (d) Lease-Develop-Operate contracts: where a private operator leases an existing asset, possibly expands or restores it, and operates it.

Treatment of PPP under the Turkey's and Singapore's Respective Legal Frameworks

3. For the purposes of Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) and this Annex:
 - (a) for Turkey, PPP contracts and concessionsⁱⁱⁱ are governed by the provisions of Turkey's relevant legislation; and
 - (b) for Singapore, PPP are governed by the provisions of the Government Procurement Act and its subsidiary legislation, provided they meet the criteria set out therein.

Coverage of PPP and Rules Applicable to PPP

ⁱⁱⁱ For the purposes of this Agreement, Turkey regards concessions as PPP contracts.

4. Save as provided in this Annex, PPP are covered under Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) subject to Article 13.2 (Scope and Coverage).
5. For Turkey,
 - (a) Paragraphs 3 and 4(a) of Article 13.4 and Articles 13.6 through 13.18 of Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) shall not apply to PPP.
 - (b) Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) shall not apply to PPP concerning:
 - (i) border security, customs services and customs facilities; and
 - (ii) cultural and touristic investments and services in Sivriada and Yassiada.
6. Notwithstanding paragraph 5 above, In the event that Turkey extends more favourable treatment regarding PPP to any third party or parties, Turkey shall extend the same treatment to Singapore.
7. The applicable commitments under Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) only apply to the PPP contract concluded between a covered procuring entity and a supplier to which the PPP contract is awarded. Chapter 13 (Government Procurement) does not govern:
 - (a) the internal arrangement of the supplier where the supplier is a group of persons providing or seeking to provide services; or
 - (b) the acquisition of goods, construction services or other services or any combination of the aforesaid by the supplier to which the PPP contract is awarded.